

City of Pittsburgh

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2010	6-0719	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	8/26	6/2016			In control:	Committee on Public Safety Servic	es
On agenda:	8/30	/2016			Final action:	9/13/2016	
Enactment date:	9/13	/2016			Enactment #:	26	
Effective date:	9/20	/2016					
Title:	Ordinance authorizing the City of Pittsburgh ("City") to enter into an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement with the Borough of Mount Oliver ("Borough") with regard to the City providing emergency medical services to the Borough pursuant to the General Local Government Code, 53 Pa. C.S. §§2301 et seq.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:	COOPERATION AGREEMENT/S						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 2016-0719 Summary						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
0/00/0040							Result
9/20/2016	1	Mayor			Się	ned by the Mayor	Result
9/20/2016 9/13/2016	1 1	Mayor City Cour	ncil			ned by the Mayor ssed Finally	Pass
	-	City Cour	ncil Committe	e	Pa		

Ordinance authorizing the City of Pittsburgh ("City") to enter into an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement with the Borough of Mount Oliver ("Borough") with regard to the City providing emergency medical services to the Borough pursuant to the General Local Government Code, 53 Pa. C.S. §§2301 *et seq.*

WHEREAS, the City and Borough seek to establish an cooperative arrangement by entering into an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with regard to emergency medical services for a three-year term commencing on or about August 15, 2016 and ending on or about August 14, 2019; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with said Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement or Agreements the parties must each, pursuant to the General Local Government Code, 53 Pa. C.S. §2305, enact an ordinance authorizing such intergovernmental cooperation.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of Public Safety are hereby authorized to enter into a Cooperation Agreement with the Borough of Mount Oliver to provide emergency medical services pursuant to the General Local Government Code, 53 Pa. C.S. §§2301 et seq. The agreement follows:

TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known as the "City of Pittsburgh/Borough of Mount Oliver Regional Emergency

Medical Services Agreement."

PARTIES AND PURPOSE

The City of Pittsburgh hereby resolves to enter into an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Borough of Mount Oliver for providing emergency medical services to the Borough. Said Agreement or Agreements shall be for a term of three years, commencing on or about August 15, 2016 and ending on or about August 14, 2019.

CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT

The conditions of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement or Agreements to be entered into by the City and Borough are as follows:

A. As applicable and pursuant to the General Local Government Code, 53 P.S. §2307(7), both the City and Borough shall be empowered to enter into contracts for policies of group insurance and employee benefits, including Social Security, for its employees.

B. Pursuant to 53 P.S. §2307(4), and in consideration of the services that must be financed pursuant to this Agreement, the Borough shall pay the City a fixed annual amount of TEN THOUSAND Dollars and No Cents (\$10,000.00) per year over a three-year period, totaling THIRTY THOUSAND Dollars and No Cents (\$30,000.00).

REPEAL OF INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES

All resolutions and ordinances or portions thereof that are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

INVALIDITY

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and any invalidity of any part of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions thereof.

REGISTRATION WITH ALLEGHENY COUNTY

A copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Allegheny County Department of Emergency Services and shall remain in effect unless amended. Any amendments hereto shall also be filed with the Allegheny County Emergency Management Coordinator.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its forthcoming enactment by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh.

SOLICITOR APPROVAL REQUIRED

Said Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement(s) shall be in a form approved by the City Solicitor.